RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(les) Encorp, Inc. 9351 Eastman Park Drive Windson, Colorado 80550 Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No 4. Assignment	Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(ex) below. 1. Name of conveying party(les) Encorp. Inc. 9351 Eastman Park Drive Windson, Colorado 80550 Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? ves No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) February 24, 2006 Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Other Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:	RECORDATION FO		
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Encorp, Inc. 9351 Eastman Park Drive Windson, Colorado 80550 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	PATENTS ONLY		
Encorp, Inc. 9351 Eastman Park Drive Windson, Colorado 80550 Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? vs V No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) February 24, 2006 Assignment	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Street Address: Street Add	1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Windson, Colorado 80550 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Ves Vos Nostave of conveying party(ies) attached? Ves Nostave of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Joint Research Agreement		Name: MRZ Holdings LLC	
Street Address: 6326 Lindmar Drive Security Agreement		Internal Address:	
Execution Date(s) February 24, 2006 Assignment	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No		
Assignment			
Security Agreement	•		
Security Agreement ☐ Joint Research Agreement ☐ Government Interest Assignment ☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License ☐ Other ☐ Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No Application or patent number(s): A Patent Application No.(s) ☐ Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No B. Patent No.(s) 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: ☐ Scott Paynter of Krieg DeVault LLP Internal Address: One Indiana Square, Suite 2800 ☐ Internal Address: One Indiana Square, Suite 2800 ☐ City: Indianapolis State: CA Country: USA	Assignment Merger	City Canta Barbara	
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/360,604 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Scott Paynter of Krieg DeVault LLP Internal Address: One Indiana Square, Suite 2800 Street Address: ☐ Total number of applications and patents involved: one (1). 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(n) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 ☑ Authorized to be charged by credit card ☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Enclosed ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1039 Expiration Date 04/2009 b. Deposit Account Number — Authorized User Name 19. Signature Total number of pages including cover Total number of pages including cover	Security Agreement L Change of Name	City. Santa Barbara	
Country: USA Zip: 93117 Other	Joint Research Agreement	State: CA	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip:93117	
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/360,604 Additional numbers attached? Yes Vo 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Scott Paynter of Krieg DeVault LLP Internal Address: One Indiana Square, Suite 2800 Street Address: City: Indianapolis State: Indiana Phone Number: 317-238-6321 Fax Number: 317-636-1507 Email Address: indocketing@kdlegal.com 9. Signature: Additional numbers attached? Yes Vo B. Patent No.(s) 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one (1) 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1039 Expiration Date 04/2009 b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name 19 Oat Name Total number of pages including cover	Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/360,604 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: L. Scott Paynter of Krieg DeVault LLP Internal Address: One Indiana Square, Suite 2800 Street Address: City: Indianapolis State: Indiana Zip:46204 Phone Number: 317-238-6321 Fax Number: 317-636-1507 Email Address: ipdocketing@kdlegal.com 9. Signature: B. Patent No.(s) 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one (1). 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1039 Expiration Date 04/2009 b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name 19 Cather Date Total number of pages including cover	Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo	
Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Scott Paynter of Krieg DeVault LLP Internal Address: One Indiana Square, Suite 2800 Street Address: City: Indianapolis State: Indiana Phone Number: 317-238-6321 Fax Number: 317-636-1507 Email Address: ipdocketing@kdlegal.com Additional numbers attached? No Stored No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one (1) 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1039 Expiration Date 04/2009 b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name 19. Signature 19. Cotob Date Total number of pages including cover	4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.	
Street Address: City: Indianapolis State: Indiana Phone Number: 317-636-1507 Email Address: ipdocketing@kdlegal.com Additional numbers attached?		B. Patent No.(s)	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: L. Scott Paynter of Krieg DeVault LLP Internal Address: One Indiana Square, Suite 2800 Street Address: City: Indianapolis State: Indiana Zip:46204 Phone Number: 317-238-6321 Fax Number: 317-636-1507 Email Address: ipdocketing@kdlegal.com 9. Signature: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one (1) 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Valuthorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1039 Expiration Date 04/2009 b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name If Catal number of pages including cover Total number of pages including cover	10/360,604		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: L. Scott Paynter of Krieg DeVault LLP Internal Address: One Indiana Square, Suite 2800 Street Address: City: Indianapolis State: Indiana Zip:46204 Phone Number: 317-238-6321 Fax Number: 317-636-1507 Email Address: ipdocketing@kdlegal.com 9. Signature: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one (1) 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Valuthorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1039 Expiration Date 04/2009 b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name If Catal number of pages including cover Total number of pages including cover			
Involved: one (1)	Additional numbers at	l tached?	
Name: L. Scott Paynter of Krieg DeVault LLP Internal Address: One Indiana Square, Suite 2800 Street Address: Address: City: Indianapolis State: Indiana			
Internal Address: One Indiana Square, Suite 2800 Street Address: City: Indianapolis State: Indiana Zip:46204 Phone Number: 317-238-6321 Fax Number: 317-636-1507 Email Address: ipdocketing@kdlegal.com Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1039 Expiration Date 04/2009 b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name 19 October Date L. Scott Paynter Total number of pages including cover			
Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1039 Expiration Date 04/2009 b. Deposit Account Number Fax Number: 317-636-1507 Email Address: jpdocketing@kdlegal.com 9. Signature: Authorized User Name If Catal or Date Date L. Scott Paynter Total number of pages including cover	<u></u>	1 — ` ` ` · · · · · ·	
Street Address: City: Indianapolis	Internal Address: One Indiana Square, Suite 2800	·	
None required (government interest not affecting title) State: Indiana			
City: Indianapolis State: Indiana Zip:46204 Phone Number: 317-238-6321 Fax Number: 317-636-1507 Email Address: ipdocketing@kdlegal.com 9. Signature: L. Scott Paynter 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1039 Expiration Date 04/2009 b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name If October Duff Total number of pages including cover	Street Address:		
State: Indiana State: Indiana Zip:46204 Phone Number: 317-238-6321 Fax Number: 317-636-1507 Email Address: ipdocketing@kdlegal.com 9. Signature: L. Scott Paynter a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1039 Expiration Date 04/2009 b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name If October Date Total number of pages including cover			
State: Indiana Zip: 46204 Expiration Date 04/2009 Phone Number: 317-238-6321 Fax Number: 317-636-1507 Email Address: ipdocketing@kdlegal.com 9. Signature: L. Scott Paynter Date Total number of pages including cover	City: Indianapolis		
Fax Number: 317-636-1507 Email Address: jpdocketing@kdlegal.com 9. Signature: L. Scott Paynter D. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name If October Duct Date Total number of pages including cover	State: Indiana Zip: 46204		
Fax Number: 317-636-1507 Email Address: ipdocketing@kdlegal.com 9. Signature: Authorized User Name If October Duty Date L. Scott Paynter Total number of pages including cover	Phone Number: <u>317-238-6321</u>	b. Deposit Account Number	
9. Signature: 19 October 2007	Fax Number: 317-636-1507		
L. Scott Paynter Total number of pages including cover	Email Address: ipdocketing@kdlegal.com	Authorized Oser Name	
L. Scott Paynter Total number of pages including cover		19 October Date	
	L. Scott Paynter	Total number of pages including cover	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 020000 FRAME: 0231

EXHIBIT B

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,

I/We, the undersigned, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, hereby sell, assign and transfer unto MRZ HOLDINGS LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the state of Delaware, as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full extent of any rights I/We may hold, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to System and Method for Distributed Facilities Operational Control and Management patent application U.S. Serial No. 10/360,604, and filed on ______, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all related provisionals, non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. I/We request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I/We agree that, when requested, I/we will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I/We authorize and empower said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

This assignment grants MRZ HOLDINGS LLC the right to pursue in its own name any claims for past, present, or future claims of infringement based on rights arising from patent applications, patents or other grants or applications for protection, or other proprietary rights related to the inventions and to exclusively retain any awards, settlements, or other remedies.

I/We hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

Exhibit B

KICHVKDS-XELV

81:71 7002\10\80

REEL: 020000 FRAME: 0232

I/We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I/we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/we have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

DAVID JOHNSON

President & CEO Encorp, Inc.



Exhibit B

8138 268 3**b3∀1LEM4L**61:71 7002\10\80

REEL: 020000 FRAME: 0233

STATE OF Colondo)	NOTARY
COUNTY OF Weld) SS)	O COLOR

On this 24 day of february, 2006, before me personally came the above named individual(s) who is are personally known by me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual(s) who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same of his/her/their own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public for Afrik of Colondo My Commission Expires: 03/09/2009

LACY SHE

Exhibit B

\$135 \$268 3 BYLEM 4 91:71 7003\10\80

9T0/8T01 RECORDED: 10/19/2007 KICHVKD2-ZELY

REEL: 020000 FRAME: 0234